

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
: NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL APPLICATION [APL] NO. 1335 OF 2021

NISHANT ANJUM W/o SHAIKH ROSHAN AND ANOTHER

VERSUS

STATE OF MAH., THRU. P.S.O., P.S., DABKI ROAD, AKOLA AND ANOTHER

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. Sagar Katkar, Advocate for the applicants
Mr. T. A. Mirza, A. P. P. for non-applicant no.1
Mr. Bhavin Suchak, Advocate non-applicant no.2

CORAM : V. M. DESHPANDE and AMIT B. BORKAR, JJ.
DATE : MARCH 09, 2022.

1. Heard Mr. Sagar Katkar, learned counsel for the applicants.
2. Since, arguable questions are raised, **RULE.**
3. Mr. .T. A. Mirza, learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service for the non-applicant no.1/State.
4. Mr. Bhavin Suchak, learned counsel waives service for non-applicant no.2
5. Though, the Investigating Officer may continue with the investigation, he shall not file charge-sheet against the applicants without leave of the Court.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Diwale